DESIGN EVALUATION OF A JUICE EXTRACTOR USING DESIGN FOR
ASSEMBLY METHOD

HAFIZIKRAM BIN MOHD RAZALI
2007270974

A thesis submitted in partia fulfilment of the requirements for the awvard of
Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Univerditi Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, my praise is to the Almighty for His benevolence and generosity in
giving me strength, healthy and motivation to complete my thesis successfully and
this find year project. It is because if it not because of His generogity | will not be
ableto completethisthesis.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciations to my project
supervisor Mr. Wan Emri Bin Wan Abdul Rahaman for his kindness, advice,
guideline, and his patient to help me for completing my find year project. The helps
that have been given are redlly being appreciated and only the Almighty can ever
repay all the helpsthat have been give to my supervisor.

Finally, my appreciation goes to my parent, family and friends who have
giving me support and understanding both mentally and physicaly during the
completion of thisthesis. Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to evaluate the desgn of ajuice extractor by using
Boothroyd Dewhurst Method which this method is one of the Design For Assembly
(DFA) methods. The project will be conducted using Design for Assembly (DFA)
method. DFA method will help to smplify the assembly designs of the product that
will leads to sgnificant cost savings and less time to produce a product. DFA will
help to estimate the difficulty of assembly, eliminate unnecessary parts and assembly
tooling, and design products that are less costly to manufacture. The study will focus
on anayzing the current design of juice extractor, reducing the number of parts, and
comparing the design efficiency and the cost between the current and improved
design. Computer Aided Desgn (CAD) software will be used as wel as DFA
method to achieve the objective of completing this project. The details of Boothroyd
Dewhurst Method have been described in literature review chapter. The product is
evaluated by usng Manual Handling Table and Manua Insertion Table. The results
of current design are used to make improvement of the juice extractor. Then, new
design is made by eliminating or combining the old design so that total cost and time
for assemble the juice extractor is reduced. Lastly, comparison is made between new
and old design. The target of improvement includes the reduction of parts, operation
time, assembly cost and increase the design efficiency.

The targets of improvement are reduce parts from 47 parts to 37 parts, reduce
operation time from 263.42 seconds to 200 seconds, reduce assembly cost from
RM0.249 to RM 0.20 and increase design efficiency from 39.86% to 65%.



CHAPTER |

CHAPTERH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Design For Assembly (DFA)
Problem Definition

Objectives

Scope

Sgnificant of Study

LITERATURE REVIEW

21

22

23

Design For Assembly (DFA) History
Benefits of DFA in Product Development

Boothroyd Dewhurst Method

PAGE

w W NN

N



CHAPTER ffl

CHAPTER IV

231 Concepts

232 Example of Case Sudy
24 Summarize of Boothroyd Dewhurst

Method

METHODOLOGY

31 Introduction

32 Flow of Project

33 Study the Current Design
331 Product and Modd Sdlection
332 Disassemble Juice Extractor
3.33 Determining Part Name, Materid,

and Function
334  Drawing PartsUsng CATIA
Software
34 Analyze Current Design of Juice Extractor
35 Improving Current design

3.6 Compare the Old Design with the New
Design after Improvement Processes

CURRENT PRODUCT DESIGN ANALYS'S

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Currenit Desgn Andysis
421  Disassemble Juice Extractor
422  Andyze Parts
423 Theoretical Minimum Number
424  Determine Operation Time
425 Drawing PartsUsing CATIA

Software

16

19
19
22
22
23

23

24

25
26

28
28
29
29

37

39



