DESIGN EVALUATION OF A JUICE EXTRACTOR USING DESIGN FOR ASSEMBLY METHOD

HAFIZIKRAM BIN MOHD RAZALI

2007270974

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, my praise is to the Almighty for His benevolence and generosity in giving me strength, healthy and motivation to complete my thesis successfully and this final year project. It is because if it not because of His generosity I will not be able to complete this thesis.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciations to my project supervisor Mr. Wan Emri Bin Wan Abdul Rahaman for his kindness, advice, guideline, and his patient to help me for completing my final year project. The helps that have been given are really being appreciated and only the Almighty can ever repay all the helps that have been give to my supervisor.

Finally, my appreciation goes to my parent, family and friends who have giving me support and understanding both mentally and physically during the completion of this thesis. Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to evaluate the design of a juice extractor by using Boothroyd Dewhurst Method which this method is one of the Design For Assembly (DFA) methods. The project will be conducted using Design for Assembly (DFA) method. DFA method will help to simplify the assembly designs of the product that will leads to significant cost savings and less time to produce a product. DFA will help to estimate the difficulty of assembly, eliminate unnecessary parts and assembly tooling, and design products that are less costly to manufacture. The study will focus on analyzing the current design of juice extractor, reducing the number of parts, and comparing the design efficiency and the cost between the current and improved design. Computer Aided Design (CAD) software will be used as well as DFA method to achieve the objective of completing this project. The details of Boothroyd Dewhurst Method have been described in literature review chapter. The product is evaluated by using Manual Handling Table and Manual Insertion Table. The results of current design are used to make improvement of the juice extractor. Then, new design is made by eliminating or combining the old design so that total cost and time for assemble the juice extractor is reduced. Lastly, comparison is made between new and old design. The target of improvement includes the reduction of parts, operation time, assembly cost and increase the design efficiency.

The targets of improvement are reduce parts from 47 parts to 37 parts, reduce operation time from 263.42 seconds to 200 seconds, reduce assembly cost from RM0.249 to RM 0.20 and increase design efficiency from 39.86% to 65%.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGE

PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Design For Ass	sembly (DF	A)	1
1.2	Problem Defini	tion		2
1.3	Objectives			2
1.4	Scope			3
15	Significant	of	Study	3

CHAPTER H LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Design For Assembly (DFA) History	4
2.2	Benefits of DFA in Product Development	6
2.3	Boothroyd Dewhurst Method	7

	2.3.1	Co	ncepts				7
	2.3.2	Exa	ample	of	Case	Study	16
2.4	Summarize	of	Booth	royd	Dewhurs	st	
	Method						18

CHAPTER ffl METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduc	tion	19		
3.2	Flow	of Project	19		
3.3	Study th	e Current Design	22		
	3.3.1	Product and Model Selection	22		
	3.3.2	Disassemble Juice Extractor	23		
	3.3.3	Determining Part Name, Material,			
		and Function	23		
	3.3.4	Drawing Parts Using CATIA			
		Software	24		
3.4	Analyze	Current Design of Juice Extractor	25		
3.5	Improvi	ng Current design	26		
3.6	Compare the Old Design with the New				
	Design a	after Improvement Processes	27		

CHAPTER IV CURRENT PRODUCT DESIGN ANALYSIS

4.1	Introdu	Introduction		
4.2	Curren	Currenit Design Analysis		
	4.2.1	Disassemble Juice Extractor	29	
	4.2.2	Analyze Parts	29	
	4.2.3	Theoretical Minimum Number	35	
	4.2.4	Determine Operation Time	37	
	4.2.5	Drawing Parts Using CATIA		
		Software	39	